



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SMART LOCAL UNIONS AND
COUNCILS PENSION FUND, on
behalf of itself and all other similarly
situated former stockholders of EIDOS
THERAPEUTICS, INC.

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

BRIDGEBIO PHARMA, INC., NEIL
KUMAR, ALI SATVAT, and UMA
SINHA,

Defendants Below, Appellees.

C.A. No. 13, 2023

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware, C.A. No. 2021-1030-PAF

**UNREDACTED PUBLIC VERSION
FILED: MARCH 20, 2023**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

David Wales
SAXENA WHITE P.A.
10 Bank Street, 8th Floor
White Plains, NY 10606
(914) 437-8551

Adam Warden
Jonathan Lamet
SAXENA WHITE P.A.
7777 Glades Rd., Suite 300
Boca Raton, FL 33434

Mark Lebovitch
Christopher J. Orrico
Margaret Sanborn-Lowing
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 554-1400

Jeremy Friedman
David Tejtel
FRIEDMAN OSTER &
TEJTEL PLLC
493 Bedford Center Road, Suite 2D
Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(888) 529-1108

Thomas Curry (#5877)
Tayler D. Bolton (#6640)
SAXENA WHITE P.A.
824 N. Market Street, Suite 1003
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 485-0483
tcurry@saxenawhite.com
tbolton@saxenawhite.com

Gregory V. Varallo (#2242)
Andrew E. Blumberg (#6744)
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 901
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 364-3601
greg.varallo@blbglaw.com
andrew.blumberg@blbglaw.com

Dated: March 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
A. Eidos’s Business: A Single Blockbuster Drug In Need of a Fundamental Transaction.....	7
B. BridgeBio Controlled Eidos, and Previously Proposed an Underpriced Squeeze-Out.....	8
C. GSK Proposes a Transformative Deal with Eidos and BridgeBio Immediately Responds by Proposing a Defensive Squeeze-Out.....	8
D. The Committee, Either Unaware of the Value of GSK’s Proposal or Blocked from Engaging with GSK, Negotiates What It Can From BridgeBio.....	11
E. GSK Presents a \$120/Share Topping Bid, Demonstrating the Transaction Price’s Unfairness	12
F. The Special Committee Deems GSK’s Bid Potentially Superior to the Transaction.....	14
G. BridgeBio Ensures That Its Facially Inadequate Bid Is Stockholders’ Only Option	15
H. The Transaction Is Put to a Coerced and Materially Uninformed Vote.....	18
1. The Stockholder Vote Was Coerced	18
2. The Proxy Was Materially Deficient.....	20

ARGUMENT	23
I. THE <i>MFW</i> DOCTRINE SHOULD NOT APPLY IN THE FACE OF A PLAINLY SUPERIOR AND CREDIBLE THIRD-PARTY OFFER.....	23
A. Question Presented.....	23
B. Scope of Review	23
C. Merits of Argument.....	23
II. EVEN IF THE <i>MFW</i> DOCTRINE APPLIES, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE <i>MFW</i> CONDITIONS WERE SATISFIED	32
A. Question Presented.....	32
B. Scope of Review	32
C. Merits of Argument.....	32
1. The Committee Breached its Duty of Care by Failing to Engage with GSK Before Agreeing to the Transaction	33
2. The Committee Breached its Duty of Care by Prematurely Cutting Off Post-Signing Negotiations with GSK	39
3. The Stockholder Vote on the Transaction Was Coerced.....	41
4. The Stockholder Vote on the Transaction was Not Fully Informed	44
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abbey v. E.W. Scripps Co.</i> , 1995 WL 478957 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 1995)	37
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Savings Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	49
<i>Books-A-Million, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 5874974 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2016).....	28, 29
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	35
<i>City of Fort Myers Gen. Employees' Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020)	37
<i>Doppelt v. Windstream, Hldgs.</i> , 2016 WL 612929 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 2016)	49
<i>Firefighters’ Pension Sys. of Kan. City, Mo. v. Presidio</i> , 251 A.3d 212 (Del. Ch. 2021).....	47
<i>Flood v. Synutra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 195 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018)	3, 27
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	45
<i>Gilmartin v. Adobe Res. Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 71510 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 1992)	48, 51
<i>Gradient OC Master, Ltd. v. NBC Univ., Inc.</i> , 930 A.2d 104 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	42
<i>H&N Mgmt. Group, Inc. v. Couch</i> , 2017 WL 3500245 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2017)	45

<i>In re Cox Communications, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	24, 25
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3096748 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Digex, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 1176 (Del. Ch. Dec. 13, 2000)	38
<i>In re GGP, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 2021 WL 2102326 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2021)	46
<i>In re Loral Space and Commc’ns</i> , 2008 WL 4293781 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2008)	39, 41
<i>In re MFW Shareholders Litigation</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	2, 25, 27, 28
<i>In re Mindbody, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5870084 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2020).....	51
<i>In re Saba Software, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 1201108 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2017)	42
<i>In re Solera Hldgs., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 57839 n.39 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2017).....	37
<i>In re Southern Peru Copper Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	33, 38
<i>In re Tilray, Inc. Reorganization Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 2199123 (Del. Ch. June 1, 2021)	38
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	10
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	35

<i>In re Xura, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6498677 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2018).....	45
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Communication Systems, Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	24
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2018)	45, 48
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019)	23, 32
<i>RBC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	35
<i>UIS, Inc. v. Walbro Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 18108 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 1987).....	39, 41
<i>Voigt v. Metcalf</i> , 2020 WL 614999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2020)	36
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996)	49

SECONDARY SOURCES

<i>File Early, Then Free Ride: How Delaware Law (Mis)Shapes Shareholder Class Actions</i> , 57 VAND. L. REV. 1797 (2004)	24
